comprehensive income totals NOK 11 million as of 31 December 2017 (NOK 1 million in 2016). Change in fair
value of other financial instruments is entered immediately in the income statement. For all financial instruments
the carrying amount is equal to the fair value.

3.3 Capital management
The Group manages its capital to secure the ongoing operations of the companies in the Group and to maximise
the shareholders’ return. This is accomplished through a healthy balance between liabilities, equity and earnings.
Atea assesses its operational gearing (net interest-bearing liabilities/operating profit before depreciation) and
the Group’s equity ratio on an ongoing basis.

The Group’s target is to have an equity ratio of 20 % or more and maximum operational gearing of 2.5. At the end
of 2017 the Group had an equity ratio of 22.6 % (23.8 % in 2016).

3.4 Sensitivity analysis
The Group has identified market risk (foreign exchange risk, primarily with respect to SEK, DKK, EUR and USD)
and floating interest rate risk as the two most important risk factors it is exposed to. The tables on next page
illustrate how fluctuations in these two risks will affect the Group’s earnings and equity after tax.

 Content   The Business   Board of Directors' Report   The Board   Shareholder Info   Atea Group accounts   Atea ASA accounts   Corporate Governance  42 / 98
 Statement of Comprehensive Income | Statement of Financial Position | Statement of Changes in Equity | Statement of Cash Flow | Financial Notes | Auditor's report 

Notes index

Sensitivity analysis 2017:  Interest rate risk  Foreign currency risk

+ 200 bp 1) - 200 bp 1) + 10 % - 10 %

NOK in million  Amount
 Effect on

profit/loss
 Other effects

on equity
 Effect on

profit/loss
 Other effects

on equity  Amount
 Effect on

profit/loss
 Other effects

on equity
 Effect on

profit/loss
 Other effects

on equity

Financial assets 2)

-NOK  847  17  -  -17  -  73  7  -  -7  -

-SEK  79  2  -  -2  -  -776  -78  -  78  -

-DKK  134  3  -  -3  -  -583  -58  -  58  -

-EUR  203  4  -  -4  -  202  20  -  -20  -

-USD  -138  -3  -  3  -  162  16  -  -16  -

Effect on financial assets before tax  22  -  -22  -  -92  -  92  -

Tax expense (24 %)  -5  -  5  -  22  -  -22  -

Effect on financial assets after tax  17  -  -17  -  -70  -  70  -

Financial liability items 3)

-NOK  364  -7  -  7  -  -  -  -  -  -

-SEK  -96  2  -  -2  -  -  -  -  -  -

-DKK  728  -15  -  15  -  -  -  -  -  -

-EUR  27  -1  -  1  -  -  -  -  -  -

Effect on financial assets before tax  -20  -  20  -  -  -  -  -

Tax expense (24 %)  5  -  -5  -  -  -  -  -

Effect on financial assets after tax  -16  -  16  -  -  -  -  -

Total increase/reduction  2  -  -2  -  -70  -  70  -

1) Basis points.

2) Consists of cash and cash equivalents, loans and derivative contracts (forward currency contracts).

3) Consists of liabilities.

 Content   The Business   Board of Directors' Report   The Board   Shareholder Info   Atea Group accounts   Atea ASA accounts   Corporate Governance  43 / 98
 Statement of Comprehensive Income | Statement of Financial Position | Statement of Changes in Equity | Statement of Cash Flow | Financial Notes | Auditor's report 

Notes index

Sensitivity analysis 2016:  Interest rate risk  Foreign currency risk

+ 200 bp 1) - 200 bp 1) + 10 % - 10 %

NOK in million  Amount
 Effect on

profit/loss
 Other effects

on equity
 Effect on

profit/loss
 Other effects

on equity  Amount
 Effect on

profit/loss
 Other effects

on equity
 Effect on

profit/loss
 Other effects

on equity

Financial assets 2)

-NOK  718  14  -  -14  -  110  11  -  -11  -

-SEK  63  1  -  -1  -  699  -1  71  1  -71

-DKK  154  3  -  -3  -  71  7  -  -7  -

-EUR  189  4  -  -4  -  239  24  -  -24  -

-USD  -244  -5  -  5  -  382  38  -  -38  -

Effect on financial assets before tax  18  -  -18  -  79  71  -79  -71

Tax expense (25 %)  -4  -  4  -  -19  -17  19  17

Effect on financial assets after tax  13  -  -13  -  60  54  -60  -54

Financial liability items 3)

-NOK  388  -8  -  8  -  -  -  -  -  -

-SEK  111  -2  -  2  -  -  -  -  -  -

-DKK  701  -14  -  14  -  -  -  -  -  -

-EUR  31  -1  -  1  -  -  -  -  -  -

Effect on financial assets before tax  -25  -  25  -  -  -  -  -

Tax expense (25 %)  6  -  -6  -  -  -  -  -

Effect on financial assets after tax  -19  -  19  -  -  -  -  -

Total increase/reduction  -5  -  5  -  60  54  -60  -54

1) Basis points.

2) Consists of cash and cash equivalents, loans and derivative contracts (forward currency contracts).

3) Consists of liabilities.

 Content   The Business   Board of Directors' Report   The Board   Shareholder Info   Atea Group accounts   Atea ASA accounts   Corporate Governance  44 / 98
 Statement of Comprehensive Income | Statement of Financial Position | Statement of Changes in Equity | Statement of Cash Flow | Financial Notes | Auditor's report 

Notes index

NOTE 4 – �CRITICAL ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS IN
APPLYING THE ENTITY’S ACCOUNTING POLICY

When applying the entity’s accounting policies, the management makes judgements that have significant effects
on the amounts recognized in the financial statements. Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and
are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to

[…]

- EUR  153  3  -   -3  -   15  -   -15  -

- USD  -138  -3  -   3  -   -14  -   14  -

Effect on financial assets before tax  35  -   -35  -   10  -   -10  -

Tax expense (24 %)  -8  -   8  -   -3  -   3  -

Effect on financial assets after tax  27  -   -27  -   8  -   -8  -

Financial liability items

- NOK  300  -6  -   6  -   -   -   -   -

Effect on financial liability items before tax  -6  -   6  -   -   -   -   -

Tax expense (24 %)  1  -   -1  -   -   -   -   -

Effect on financial liability items after tax  -5  -   5  -   -   -   -   -

Total increase/reduction  22  -   -22  -   8  -   -8  -

1)	Basis points.

	 At the end of 2017 Atea ASA  had a forward contracts:
-  buying USD 33 million and selling EUR 28 million, in less than three months, at the exchange rate of 1.1870 with an estimated fair value of NOK 3 million
-  buying SEK 800 million and selling NOK 799 million, in less than three months, at the exchange rate of 0.99953 with an estimated fair value of NOK 0,5 million
-  buying DKK 500 million and selling NOK 665 million, in less than three months, at the exchange rate of 1.32948 with an estimated fair value of NOK 3,5 million.

 Content   The Business   Board of Directors' Report   The Board   Shareholder Info   Atea Group accounts   Atea ASA accounts   Corporate Governance  80 / 98
 Statement of Comprehensive Income | Statement of Financial Position | Statement of Cash Flow | Statement of Changes in Equity | Financial Notes | Auditor's report 

Notes index

Sensitivity analysis 2016:  Interest rate risk Foreign currency risk

+ 200 bp 1) - 200 bp 1) + 10 % - 10 %

NOK in million
 Amount
affected

 Effect on
profit/loss

Other effects
on equity

 Effect on
profit/loss

Other effects
on equity

 Effect on
profit/loss

Other effects
on equity

 Effect on
profit/loss

Other effects
on equity

Financial assets

- NOK  1,883  38  -   -38  -   -   -   -   -

- SEK  5  0  -   -0  -   0  -   -0  -

- DKK  1,116  22  -   -22  -   112  -   -112  -

- EUR  176  4  -   -4  -   18  -   -18  -

- USD  -270  -5  -   5  -   -27  -   27  -

Effect on financial assets before tax  58  -   -58  -   103  -   -103  -

Tax expense (25 %)  -15  -   15  -   -26  -   26  -

Effect on financial assets after tax  44  -   -44  -   77  -   -77  -

Financial liability items

- NOK  300  -6  -   6  -   -   -   -   -

Effect on financial liability items before tax  -6  -   6  -   -   -   -   -

Tax expense (25 %)  2   -   -2   -   -   -   -   -

Effect on financial liability items after tax  -5   -   5   -   -   -   -   -

Total increase/reduction  40   -   -40   -   78   -   -78   -

1)	Basis points.

	 At the end of 2016 Atea ASA had a forward contracts:
-  buying USD 30 million and selling EUR 28 million, in less than three months, at the exchange rate of 1.0605 with an estimated fair value of NOK 2 million
-  buying SEK 650 million and selling NOK 605 million, in less than three months, at the exchange rate of 0.93025 with an estimated fair value of NOK 13,7 million
-  buying DKK 350 million and selling NOK 428 million, in less than three months, at the exchange rate of 1.2227  with an estimated fair value of NOK 0,1 million.

 Content   The Business   Board of Directors' Report   The Board   Shareholder Info   Atea Group accounts   Atea ASA accounts   Corporate Governance  81 / 98